(c) This chapter shall not apply to a renewal of a contract if the employees performing the services are covered by a collective
bargaining agreement that is governed by the National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C. Sec. 151 et seq.).

22178. (a) This chapter shall apply to any contracts with a value of at least two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), and to
any contracts with a person or entity, or related person or entity, with a cumulative value of at least two hundred fifty thousand
dollars ($250,000) within the fiscal year of the city, county, city and county, or special district, being negotiated between the city,
county, city and county, or special district, and any person or entity that seeks to provide services or goods to the city, county, city